

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED
SID J. WHITE

FEB 20 1990

JENNIE HARRIS, et. al.

Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN REGENCY, LTD, A
Florida Limited Partnership,

Respondent.

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Deputy Clerk

Case NO. 75,097

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA MANUFACTURED HOUSING ASSOCIATION, INC.

JACK M. SKELDING, JR. ✓
DAVID D. EASTMAN ✓
Parker, Skelding, Labasky
& Corry
Post Office Box 669
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(904) 222-3730

INDEX TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
POINT I. BOTH THE TRIAL AND DISTRICT COURTS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CONVERSION OF LAND FROM USE AS A MOBILE HOME PARK TO NO USE CONSTITUTES A "CHANGE IN USE" UNDER SECTION <u>723.061(1)(d)</u> , F.S. (1985).	3
POINT II. THE TRIAL AND THE DISTRICT COURTS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE NOTICE OF EVICTION WAS PROPER; THEREFORE PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	10
POINT III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS CORRECTLY ENTERED BY THE TRIAL COURT; THEREFORE THE ISSUE OF ALLEGED BREACH OF GOOD FAITH IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.	17
POINT IV. THE AWARD OF APPELLATE ATTORNEY'S FEES TO THE OWNER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	21
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Brown v. Powell</u> , 531 So.2d 731 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	2, 3, 5, 11, 13, 15
<u>Confederation of Canada Life Ins. v. Vega Y Arminan</u> , 144 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1962)	16, 18
<u>Crown Diversified Industries, Inc. v. Watt</u> , 415 So.2d 803 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	5, 14, 15
<u>Epperson v. Dixie Insurance Co.</u> , 461 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	19, 20
<u>Foley v. State</u> , 50 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1951)	12, 13
<u>Harris v. Martin Regency, Ltd.</u> , 14 F.L.W. 2352 (Fla. 4th DCA October 13, 1989)	5, 16, 18
<u>Ison v. Zimmerman</u> , 372 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1979)	13
<u>Mariani v. Schleman</u> , 94 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1957)	19
<u>Palm Beach Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Strong</u> , 300 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1974)	5, 7, 14, 15
<u>Scavella v. School Board of Dade County</u> , 363 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1978)	16, 20
<u>Stewart v. Green</u> , 300 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1974)	5, 6
<u>Vidibor v. Adams</u> , 509 So.2d 973 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	21
<u>Wilson v. Milligan</u> , 147 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	16, 20
<u>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</u> , 128 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1961)	19

OTHER ¶

, 23 Fla. . 19 	8
83.271, Fla. Stat. (1972)	6
83.69, (1)(d), Fla. Stat. (1973)	6

723.061, Fla. Stat. (1985)	11
723.061(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (1985) 2, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16	
723.068, Fla. Stat. (1985)	21
723.071, Fla. Stat. (1985)	8
723.071(2), Fla. Stat. (1985)	1
723.081, Fla. Stat. (1985)	1, 8
723.083, Fla. Stat. (1985)	1, 8
Art. I, 2, Fla. Const. (1968)	16
Art. 111, 6, Fla. Const. (1968)	13
Chapter 73-182, <u>Laws of Florida</u>	12
Rule 1.510, Fla. R. Civ. P. (1989)	17, 18
Rule 1.510(c), Fla. R. Civ. P. (1989)	19
Rule 1.510(d), Fla. R. Civ. P. (1989)	18
